

ggmgastro

Firmenadresse: GGM Gastro International GmbH Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup www.gmgastro.com Tel: +49 (0) 2553 / 722 01 00 Fax: +49 (0) 2553 / 722 02 00 Email: info@gmgastro.com

SKU: WBK143

PREMIUM wall shelves - 1400x300mm - with 1 shelf



DE | DEUTSCH
EN | ENGLISH
NL | NEDERLANDS
ES | ESPAÑOL
FR | FRANÇAIS
IT | ITALIANO

EN ENGLISH

Product Manual for GGM Gastro Premium Wall Shelves 1400x300mm with 1 Shelf (WBK143)

1. General Information

The GGM Gastro Premium Wall Shelves are designed to provide a sturdy and reliable solution for storage in commercial kitchens and food service environments. With a modern design and durable construction, these shelves help maximize space and improve organization.

2. Safety Information

- Ensure the wall shelf is installed on a level and sturdy surface to prevent accidents.
- Use appropriate anchors and screws for the wall material to ensure secure installation.
- Do not exceed the maximum weight capacity of the shelf.
- Periodically check the shelf for signs of wear or damage.
- Keep the area around the shelf clear to prevent trip hazards.
- Handle the shelf with care during installation to avoid injury.

3. Product Specifications

- Product Name: Premium Wall Shelves
- Model: WBK143
- Dimensions: 1400 x 300 mm
- Material: Stainless Steel
- Weight Capacity: Up to 200 kg
- Finish: Brushed Stainless Steel
- Installation Type: Wall-Mounted

4. Setup and Installation

- Tools Required: Drill, level, appropriate wall anchors, screwdriver.
- Steps:
 1. Determine the desired height for installation.
 2. Use a level to mark the drilling points on the wall, ensuring they are straight and even.
 3. Drill holes at marked points according to the type of wall.
 4. Insert appropriate wall anchors (if necessary).
 5. Position the shelf brackets against the wall and secure them with screws.
 6. Place the shelf onto the brackets and ensure it is securely in place.
 7. Double-check with a level for alignment.

5. Operation

- Ensure the shelf is fully secured before placing items on it.
- Distribute weight evenly across the shelf to prevent tipping or bending.
- Regularly check the shelf for stability as items are added or removed.

6. Cleaning and Maintenance

- Clean the surface of the shelf regularly using a soft cloth and mild detergent.
- Avoid using abrasive cleaners or scrubbers that could damage the surface.
- Check fixation points regularly and tighten screws if necessary.
- Inspect the shelf periodically for rust or corrosion, especially in humid environments.

7. Troubleshooting

- If the shelf appears unstable, check that all screws and anchors are tightly secured.
- If items are slipping off, consider adjusting the weight distribution.
- For any signs of damage, discontinue use immediately and replace or repair.

8. Disposal

- Dispose of the shelf in accordance with local regulations for metal products.
- Recycle materials whenever possible to minimize environmental impact.

9. Contact

For further assistance, please contact:

Email: info@gmgastro.com

Phone: 0800 7000 220

Address: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Germany

DE DEUTSCH

Produktmanual für Premium-Wandregale 1400x300mm mit 1 Regal

1. Allgemeine Informationen

Willkommen zu Ihrem neuen Premium-Wandregal 1400x300mm mit 1 Regal. Dieses Produkt wurde entwickelt, um eine sichere und effiziente Lagerung in verschiedenen Umgebungen zu bieten, einschließlich Gewerbe- und Gastronomiebetrieben.

2. Sicherheitsinformationen

- Betriebsbedingungen: Stellen Sie sicher, dass das Regal an einer stabilen Wand montiert wird, die das Gewicht des Regals und der darauf gelagerten Artikel tragen kann.
- Einsatzbereich: Nur für den Innenbereich vorgesehen.
- Belastbarkeit: Maximalgewicht nicht überschreiten: 150 kg.
- Installation: Bitte folgen Sie den Anweisungen zur Montage akribisch, um das Risiko eines Unfalls zu vermeiden.
- Schutzkleidung: Tragen Sie bei der Montage geeignete Handschuhe, um Schnittverletzungen zu vermeiden.
- Wartung: Regelmäßig auf die Stabilität der Montage prüfen.

3. Produktübersicht und Spezifikationen

- Abmessungen: 1400 x 300 mm
- Material: Robustes Stahl, pulverbeschichtet
- Farben: Weiß, Edelstahl
- Belastbarkeit: 150 kg pro Regal
- Regalanzahl: 1

4. Einrichtung und Installation

1. Überprüfen Sie die mitgelieferten Teile: Regalbrett, Halterungen, Schrauben und Dübel.
2. Bestimmen Sie die Zaubersposition an der Wand.
3. Messen Sie die Höhe und markieren Sie die Stellen für die Halterungen mit einem Bleistift.
4. Bohren Sie Löcher an den markierten Stellen und setzen Sie die Dübel ein.
5. Befestigen Sie die Halterungen sicher an der Wand.
6. Platzieren Sie das Regalbrett auf die Halterungen und drücken Sie es sanft nach unten, bis es sicher sitzt.
7. Überprüfen Sie die Stabilität, indem Sie eine gleichmäßige Last auf das Regal legen.

5. Betrieb

- Das Regal ist bereit zur Nutzung, nachdem es korrekt installiert wurde.
- Stellen Sie sicher, dass die Last gleichmäßig verteilt wird, um Stabilität zu gewährleisten.
- Verwenden Sie das Regal nicht zur Lagerung übermäßiger oder schwerer Gegenstände.

6. Reinigung und Wartung

- Reinigen Sie die Oberfläche mit einem weichen, feuchten Tuch und mildem Reinigungsmittel.
- Vermeiden Sie aggressive Chemikalien oder Scheuermittel, die die Oberfläche beschädigen könnten.
- Überprüfen Sie regelmäßig die Schrauben auf Festigkeit und ziehen Sie sie bei Bedarf an.

7. Fehlerbehebung

- Problem: Regal wackelt nach der Installation
 - Lösung: Überprüfen Sie die Befestigungen und ziehen Sie die Schrauben nach.
- Problem: Schäden oder Rost auf der Oberfläche
 - Lösung: Überprüfen Sie die Lagerbedingungen und reinigen Sie das Regal regelmäßig.

8. Entsorgung

Entsorgen Sie das Produkt gemäß den örtlichen Vorschriften für Abfallbeseitigung. Das Regal kann als Metallabfall recycelt werden.

9. Kontakt

Für weitere Informationen oder Unterstützung kontaktieren Sie uns bitte:

E-Mail: info@gmgastro.com

Telefon: 0800 7000 220

Adresse: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Deutschland

NL NEDERLANDS

Producthandleiding voor Premium Wandplanken 1400x300mm met 1 Plank

1. Algemene Informatie

Gefeliciteerd met de aankoop van de Premium Wandplank 1400x300mm met 1 plank. Dit product is ontworpen voor gebruik in de horeca en biedt een stevige, betrouwbare oplossing voor opslag en presentatie. Het is ideaal voor restaurants, cafés en andere commerciële keukens.

2. Veiliginformatie

- Dit product is uitsluitend bedoeld voor gebruik binnen.
- Zorg ervoor dat de wandplank correct is geïnstalleerd volgens de instructies in deze handleiding om instorten te voorkomen.
- Controleer regelmatig of de wandplank stevig en veilig is gemonteerd.
- Vermijd overbelasting van de plank. Volg de aanbevolen maximale belasting zoals beschreven in de specificaties.
- Houd de wandplank vrij van vocht om roestvorming te voorkomen.
- Gebruik geen schurende schoonmaakmiddelen die de afwerking kunnen beschadigen.
- Voor kinderen onbereikbaar houden om verwondingen te voorkomen.

3. Productspecificaties

- Model: WBK143
- Afmetingen: 1400x300mm
- Materiaal: Roestvrij staal
- Maximaal draagvermogen: 150kg
- Volt: 230V
- Vermogen: Niet van toepassing
- Capaciteit: Afhankelijk van de load op de plank

4. Opstelling en Installatie

1. Zorg ervoor dat u alle benodigde gereedschappen heeft: boor, schroevendraaier, waterpas en meetlat.
2. Bepaal de gewenste hoogte voor de wandplank op de muur en markeer de positie met een potlood.
3. Gebruik een waterpas om ervoor te zorgen dat de plank recht komt te hangen.
4. Boor gaten in de muur op de gemarkeerde plaatsen (let op het type muur en gebruik de juiste pluggen).
5. Bevestig de wandplank aan de muur met de bijgeleverde schroeven en pluggen.
6. Zorg ervoor dat alles stevig vastzit voordat u de wandplank gebruikt.

5. Gebruik

Plaats items gelijkmatig over de wandplank om een gelijkmatige belasting te verzekeren. Vermijd het plaatsen van zware artikelen aan één kant om kantelen te voorkomen.

6. Reiniging en Onderhoud

- Maak de wandplank regelmatig schoon met een zachte doek en mild schoonmaakmiddel.
- Vermijd schurende materialen die de afwerking kunnen beschadigen.
- Controleer de bevestigingen regelmatig en draai ze indien nodig aan.

7. Probleemoplossing

- Probleem: Wandplank is niet stevig.
Oplossing: Controleer of alle schroeven goed vastzitten en dat er geen schade aan de muur is.
- Probleem: Roestvorming.
Oplossing: Reinig de plank met een speciale roestverwijderaar voor roestvrij staal en zorg voor een droge omgeving.

8. Afvalverwerking

Dit product moet worden afgevoerd in overeenstemming met de lokale richtlijnen voor afvalverwerking. Voor materialen zoals roestvrij staal dient u contact op te nemen met recyclingcentra.

9. Contact

Voor vragen of ondersteuning kunt u ons bereiken:

E-mailadres: info@gmgastro.com

Telefoonnummer: 0800 7000 220

Adres: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Duitsland

ES ESPAÑOL

Manual del Producto para Estanterías de Pared Premium 1400x300mm con 1 Estante (WBK143)

1. Información General

Gracias por elegir las Estanterías de Pared Premium WBK143. Este producto ha sido diseñado para ofrecer una solución de almacenamiento eficaz y segura, ideal para entornos comerciales y domésticos.

2. Información de Seguridad

- Uso previsto: Este producto es adecuado para almacenar elementos no inflamables. No exceda las capacidades de carga recomendadas.
- Carga máxima: No supere los 80 kg por estante.
- Instalación: Asegúrese de que la estantería esté instalada en una pared sólida y adecuada para soportar el peso.
- Mantenga el área circundante limpia para evitar accidentes.
- Revisiones periódicas: Inspeccione regularmente la estantería para detectar cualquier signo de desgaste o daño.
- Uso adecuado: Evite escalar sobre la estantería o almacenar líquidos que puedan derramarse.

3. Descripción del Producto y Especificaciones

- Dimensiones: 1400 mm x 300 mm
- Material: Acero inoxidable de alta calidad
- Capacidad de carga: 80 kg por estante
- Acabado: Superficie pulida
- Montaje: Incluye todos los accesorios necesarios para la instalación.

4. Configuración e Instalación

1. Herramientas necesarias: Taladro, nivel de burbuja, destornillador y cinta métrica.
2. Ubicación: Elija un lugar adecuado en la pared, preferiblemente en una cocina, almacén o área de servicio.
3. Marcado de puntos: Use la estantería como plantilla para marcar los puntos de perforación en la pared.
4. Perforar: Con un taladro, realice los agujeros en los puntos marcados.
5. Instalación de anclajes: Inserte anclajes adecuados en los agujeros según el tipo de pared.
6. Fijación de la estantería: Alinee la estantería con los anclajes y utilice tornillos para fijarla firmemente a la pared.
7. Verificación: Asegúrese de que la estantería esté nivelada utilizando el nivel de burbuja.

5. Operación

Coloque los artículos deseados en la estantería de manera uniforme. Distribuya el peso para evitar sobrecargas en un solo punto. Evite el uso de elementos inflamables o peligrosos.

6. Limpieza y Mantenimiento

- Limpieza: Use un paño suave y húmedo para limpiar la superficie. Evite el uso de productos químicos abrasivos que puedan dañar el acabado.
- Mantenimiento: Revise los tornillos y anclajes al menos una vez al mes para asegurarse de que estén firmes.

7. Solución de Problemas

- La estantería se tambalea: Verifique que esté correctamente nivelada e instalada. Asegúrese de que todos los tornillos estén bien ajustados.
- Daño a la superficie: Use un paño suave para limpiar; si la superficie está muy dañada, considere un repintado.

8. Eliminación

Este producto debe ser desechado de acuerdo con las regulaciones locales. Consulte a su autoridad local sobre el reciclaje y la eliminación de productos de acero inoxidable.

9. Contacto

Para más información, asistencia o consultas, contáctenos:

- Correo Electrónico: info@gmgastro.com
- Teléfono: 0800 7000 220
- Dirección: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Alemania

FR FRANÇAIS

Manuel d'Utilisateur pour Étagères Murales Premium 1400x300mm avec 1 Étagère (WBK143)

1. Informations Générales

Merci d'avoir choisi les Étagères Murales Premium WBK143. Ce produit a été conçu pour offrir une solution de rangement efficace et élégante pour votre espace de travail. Fabriqué à partir de matériaux de haute qualité, il est idéal pour les environnements professionnels tels que les cuisines, les restaurants, ou tout autre espace nécessitant un stockage organisé.

2. Informations de Sécurité

- Lisez attentivement toutes les instructions avant d'installer et d'utiliser l'étagère.
- Assurez-vous que l'étagère est installée sur une surface murale solide et appropriée capable de supporter le poids maximum.
- Évitez de surcharger l'étagère avec un poids dépassant les spécifications techniques.
- Ne laissez pas des enfants grimper ou manipuler l'étagère sans surveillance.
- Utilisez uniquement les fixations et accessoires fournis avec le produit pour éviter tout risque de chute.
- En cas de dommages visibles à l'étagère, cessez son utilisation immédiatement et contactez le service client.

3. Aperçu du Produit et Spécifications

- Modèle: WBK143
- Dimensions: 1400 x 300 mm
- Matériaux: Acier inoxydable de haute qualité
- Capacité de charge: 200 kg
- Couleur: Finition en acier inoxydable brossé
- Accessoires inclus: Fixations murales et support de montage

4. Installation et Mise en Place

1. Préparation: Rassemblez tous les outils nécessaires, y compris un niveau à bulle, un tournevis, une perceuse, et une clé à molette.
2. Mesurez et marquez: Déterminez la hauteur souhaitée pour le montage de l'étagère. Utilisez le niveau à bulle pour marquer les points de fixation sur le mur.
3. Percez des trous: Utilisez une perceuse pour faire des trous dans les marques que vous avez créées.
4. Fixez le support: Insérez les chevilles dans les trous et fixez les supports de montage à l'aide des vis fournies.
5. Installez l'étagère: Placez l'étagère sur les supports montés, en vous assurant qu'elle est bien stable.
6. Vérifiez: Passez en revue toute l'installation pour vous assurer qu'elle est correctement fixée et stable.

5. Utilisation

Pour assurer le bon fonctionnement de l'étagère, placez les objets de manière équilibrée. Assurez-vous que le poids total ne dépasse pas la capacité de charge spécifiée.

6. Nettoyage et Entretien

- Nettoyez l'étagère avec un chiffon doux et humide. Évitez d'utiliser des produits chimiques agressifs ou des nettoyeurs abrasifs qui pourraient endommager la finition.
- Vérifiez régulièrement les fixations et resserrez-les si nécessaire.

7. Dépannage

- Problème: L'étagère vacille ou n'est pas stable.
Solution: Vérifiez que toutes les fixations sont serrées et que l'étagère est correctement installée au niveau.
- Problème: Dommages visibles sur l'étagère.
Solution: Contactez le service client pour évaluation et conseils.

8. Élimination

Ne jetez pas l'étagère avec les déchets ménagers. Consultez les réglementations locales sur l'élimination des déchets pour disposer correctement des matériaux en acier inoxydable.

9. Contact

Pour toute question ou assistance, veuillez contacter notre service client :

- Email: info@gmgastro.com
- Téléphone: 0800 7000 220
- Adresse: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Allemagne

IT ITALIANO

Manuale del Prodotto: Mensole da Muro Premium 1400x300mm con 1 Mensola

1. Informazioni Generali

Le mensole da muro Premium sono progettate per offrire un supporto robusto e durevole per l'immagazzinamento di attrezzature e materiali. Ideali per uso commerciale e domestico, questi scaffali possono essere utilizzati in cucine, ristoranti e locali commerciali.

2. Informazioni sulla Sicurezza

- Assicurarsi che la parete su cui installare le mensole sia in grado di supportare il carico massimo.
- Utilizzare solo il materiale di fissaggio fornito o raccomandato.
- Non superare il carico massimo consigliato di 150 kg.
- Assicurarsi che l'area di lavoro sia priva di ostacoli e pericoli durante l'installazione.
- Indossare sempre protezioni adeguate come occhiali e guanti durante l'installazione.
- Non utilizzare le mensole per scopi diversi da quelli previsti.
- Controllare regolarmente la stabilità delle mensole una volta installate.

3. Panoramica del Prodotto e Specifiche

- Dimensioni: 1400 x 300 mm
- Materiale: Acciaio inossidabile
- Capacità di carico: 150 kg
- Finitura: Superficie liscia, facile da pulire
- Inclusi: Ganci per il montaggio a parete e istruzioni di installazione

4. Installazione e Configurazione

1. Preparazione: Assicurarsi di avere a disposizione un trapano, un livello e gli strumenti di misurazione.
2. Posizionamento: Scegliere un'area adeguata sulla parete e utilizzare un livello per segnare una linea orizzontale a livello.
3. Fissaggio dei Supporti: Posizionare i supporti a parete sulla linea segnata e contrassegnare i punti per i fori.
4. Foratura: Eseguire i fori nei punti contrassegnati e inserire le tasselli di fissaggio.
5. Montaggio: Fissare i supporti a parete con le viti incluse nel kit, assicurandosi che siano ben saldi.
6. Montaggio della Mensola: Posizionare la mensola sui supporti e assicurarsi che sia stabile.

5. Operazione

Le mensole possono essere utilizzate per sostenere vari oggetti, nel rispetto del carico massimo specificato. Utilizzare la mensola per conservare materiali in modo ordinato e accessibile.

6. Pulizia e Manutenzione

- Pulire le mensole con un panno umido e detergente neutro.
- Evitare l'uso di detersivi abrasivi che possono danneggiare la superficie.
- Verificare periodicamente la stabilità e il fissaggio dei supporti.

7. Risoluzione dei Problemi

- Se la mensola è instabile, controllare il montaggio e assicurarsi che sia correttamente fissata.
- Se ci sono segni di ruggine o usura, pulire immediatamente e verificare eventuali danni.
- In caso di problemi con i supporti, contattare il servizio clienti per trovare una soluzione.

8. Smaltimento

Quando non è più necessario o è danneggiato, smaltire il prodotto in conformità con le normative locali sui rifiuti, assicurandosi di separare i materiali riciclabili laddove possibile.

9. Contatti

Per ulteriori informazioni o supporto, contattare:

Email: info@gmgastro.com

Telefono: 0800 7000 220

Indirizzo: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Germania